Public Health Foundation of India
Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2023

Sources of funds

Corpus fund

Designated fund

Project funds held in trust
Capital assets fund

Loans

Application of funds
Fixed assets
Gross block

Net block
Capital work in progress

Current assets

Cash and bank balances
Loans and advances
OLher current assels

Less: Current liabilities and provisions
Current liabilities
Provisions

Net current assets
Summary of significant accounting policies

As per our report of even date attached.

For Thakur, Vaidyanath Aiyar & Co.
Chartered Accountants

FRN: 000038N

o A

K.N.Gupta

Partner
Membership No.: 009169

Place: New Delhi

B

Notes

U A W N -

Less : Accumulated depreciation and amortisation

oo

10
11

21

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

(Amount in X)

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

80,87,55,509
25,74,79,933
65,41,85,782
64,67,30,046
15,65,00,000

80,87,55,509
21,64,05,670
64,67,70,593
65,17,82,037
16,40,00,000

2,52,36,51,270

2,48,77,13,809

1,02,71,65,683 1,06,58,17,188
(39,98,95,681) (41,43,22,904)
62,72,70,002 65,14,94,284

1,94,60,044 2,87,753
64,67,30,046 65,17,82,037

1,78,48,13,395

1,74,09,27,988

25,24,33,430 20,40,60,761
13,94,93,266 12,74,66,453
2,17,67,40,091 2,07,24,55,202
21,76,87,420 13,26,06,549
8,21,31,446 10,39,16,881
29,98,18,866 23,65,23,430

1,87,69,21,224

1,83,59,31,772

2,52,36,51,270

2,48,77,13,809

For and on behalf of
Public Health Foundation of India

Prof. Sanjay Zodpey
President

Place: New Delhi
Date :

£

Prabir

ukherjee

Director Finance

Place: New Delhi
Date :

Date : 22 SEP 20 3
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PUBLIC HEALTH FOUNDATION OF INDIA
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 318T MARCH, 2023

PARTICULARS 31st March, 2023 31st March, 2022
(Rupees) (Rupees)
A. Opening Balance
Cash in Hand 1,430 23,989
Bank Balance in Saving Account 17,75,80,154 7,04,03,720
Bank Balance in Current Account 79.42.944 69,26,271
Total (A) 18,55,24,528 7,73,53,980
B. Receipts
Grants/ donations received 72,47,02,312 86,58,23,729
Fixed Deposit matured during the year 10,21,10,317 75,45,653
Fee from activities 5,78,52,097 4,28,02,126
Other receipts 84,11,952 1,11,62,367
Interest received on fixed deposits 47,53,678 1,41,81,922
Interest received on designated fund, FCRA Bank accounts 54,60,559 46,60,158
Interest received on sub grant to NGOs - -
Carpus Fund - -
Total (B) 90,32,90.915 94,61,75.955
C. Payments
Grants Utilised for :
Salaries & Allowance 33,09,49,999 41,15,54,188
Statutory Dues 11,71,76,524 12,61,04,435
Legal and professional charges 8,12,87,099 6,59.89.887
Travel and conveyance 5,04,50,496 2,88,53,835
Rent 4,31,91,144 3,73,37,282
Repairs and maintenance 2,28,04,266 2,55,90,968
Fixed Assets 1,28,08,939 2,12.26,544
Captial Expenditure 1,14,27,328 99,08,080
Subgrant 99,71,513 77,28,700
Project Survey Cost 92,55,271 -
Conferences and meeting expenscs 89,72,405 46,56,634
Insurance 84,84,072 5,36,835
Electricity and water charges 79,13,963 1,53,55,551
Loan Repayment 75,00,000 -
Miscellaneous expenses 70,88,630 3,31,81,787
Printing & Stationery 61,66,122 90,10,236
Books & Periodicals 54,16,967 -
Communication expenses 49,41,918 30,65,039
Consumables 28,02,788 -
Security & Advances 2227375 -
Affiliation Charges 17,20,000 -
Rates and taxes 15,85,303 2,35,37,015
Scholarship/Fellowship 15,68,643 67,09,085
Software Renewal Fee 13,88,699 -
Bank Charges 1,95,594 -
Forex Gain/Loss 133 96,720
Investment - 75,62.586
Total (C) 75,72.95,191 83.80.05.407
D. Closing Balance
Cash in Hand 1,430 1,430
Bank Balance in Saving Account 32,72,37,922 17,75,80,154
Bank Balance in Current Account 42,80,900 79.42.944
Total (D=A+B-C) 33,15,20,252 18.55.24,528
Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Accounts 19
* Regrouping of the expenses has been done whereever necessary

For Thakur, Vaidyanath Aiyar & Co.
Chartered Accountants

T el

K.N.Gupfa

Partner

Membership No.: 009169
Date:

This is the Receipts & Payments account referred to in my report of even date

The schedules referred to above form an integral part of this

Receipts and Payments Account

For and on behalf of
Public Health Foundation of India

ks

Date:

e




Public Health Foundation of India
Income and Expenditure Account for the year ended 31st March, 2023

Income
Program Income

Donations
Interest income
Fee from activities

Other income

Total Income

Expenditure
Program Expenditure (Refer Note 18 & 23)

Personnel expenses
Other expenses

Total Expenses

Surplus/ (Deficit)

Provisions/Liabilities of Earlier Years Writtten Back
Amount Receivables of Earlier Years Written-off
Surplus/(Deficit) transferred to Designated fund

Summary of significant accounting policies

(Amount in %)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached.

For Thakur, Vaidyanath Aiyar & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 000038N

oo, Jul

I(.W.Gupta
Partner
Membership No.: 009169

Place: New Delhi

Date : 27 SEP 2023

Notes For the year ended For the year ended|
March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
12 63,26,68,472 56,36,59,780
1,55,50,000 9,95,65,000
13 1,78,66,007 2,24,08,635
4,76,94,863 5,22,51,824
14 23,57,138 22,19,710
71,61,36,480 74,01,04,949
15 63,26,68,471 56,36,59,779
16 6,30,63,300 11,43,83,726
17 3,82,43,638 8,63,60,128
73,39,75,409 76,44,03,632
(1,78,38,929) (2,42,98,683)
14 2,29,37,026 5,42,67,984
17 (1,07,24,896) (2,38,25,997)
(56,26,799) 61,43,303
21
For and on behalf of
Public Health Foundation of India
I
\/\}\.NLL ,&
Prof. Sanjay Zodpe Prabir Mukherjee

President

Place: New Delhi
Date :

Director Finance

Place: New Delhi
Date :




Public Health Foundation of India
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023

(Amount in X)

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Note 1 : Corpus fund
Balance at the beginning of the year
Add : Fund received during the year

80,87,55,509

80,87,55,509

Balance at the end of the year

80,87,55,509

80,87,55,509

Note 2 : Designated fund *
Balance at the beginning of the year
Add : Funds received during the year
Less : Deficit transferred from income and expenditure account
Less : Transferred to capital asset fund (Refer Note-6)
Add : Interest income Allocated (Refer Note 13)
Less: Utilisation
Add: Adjustments (Bad debts written off)

21,64,05,670
8,15,02,801
(56,26,799)
(2,02,41,515)
2,69,365
(1,49,86,656)
1,57,067

25,58,58,839
2,28,82,519
61,43,303
(1,27,80,758)
2,69,365
(2,09,68,247)
(3,49,99,351)

Balance at the end of the year

25,74,79,933

21,64,05,670

* Includes General Fund

Note 3 : Project funds held in trust
Balance at the beginning of the year
Add : Grants received / receivable
Less : Opening Grant receivable
Add : Closing Grants receivable
Add : Interest income Allocated (Refer Note 13)
Add: Grant receivable written off
Less: Excess liabilities written back
Less : Program Expenditure - Revenue
Less : Program Expenditure - Capital - Transferred to capital asset fund
(Refer Note-6)
Less : Grants refunded

64,67,70,593
62,53,56,417
(5,09,992)
1,32,00,343
44,87,277
6,14,450
(81,85,430)
(61,18,13,928)
(85,14,646)

(72,19,302)

51,72,44,739
71,67,23,415
(3,09,98,373)
5,09,992
26,58,130
6,95,793
(1,65,09,867)
(52,88,59,613)
(1,38,31,920)

(8,61,703)

Balance at the end of the year

65,41,85,782

64,67,70,593

Note 4 : Capital assets fund
Balance at the beginning of the year
Add : Transferred from designated funds
Add : Transferred from project funds
Less : Deletion adjustment for the year
Less : Depreciation and amortisation for the year

65,17,82,037

66,03,23,940

Balance at the end of the year

Note 5 : Loans
Unsecured Loan (Interest Free)*- Refer note No.27

2,02,41,515 1,27,80,758
85,14,646 1,38,31,920
(4,76,756) .
(3,33,31,396) (3,51,54,581)
64,67,30,046 65,17,82,037
15,65,00,000 16,40,00,000

15,65,00,000

16,40,00,000

* The society has taken an interest free unsecured loan which are repayable on demand.

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

!




*S1R085 WUS) Bu0) S, |dHd JO UOLIBSI|BSI D43 U0 paseq |{Hd Aq pamaual aq Ae

BN NI7

‘1aq @ IS| JOTMS i%mv 40 pouad ay3 1o} S| {9)qeAoWWL/3]qRIAOW) $ISSE JO 95RSN Syl ‘7Z0T Y2JeW Y3l | PoIep JUSWPUSWE YILm peal 1707 4oqualdas yig paiep HSHAI PUR |dHd U92MISq paIniaxa now 40 uua} ay; Jad sy
*910¢Z 4990320 ul pasijelded pue |-aseyd Jo) pa1a)dwod Sem Yswm “ZL-110Z A4

Jeak _mﬁgg sndwed 5-Hd|| 0 UOLIDNIISUOD SY3 PaOUSWWOD pey |4Hd

94l "800T ‘Gl Aueniga4 uo A3a1d0s dyeiedas e se dn 13s Sem O-Hd|

*sndwed 1euoLIeINpa 9-Hd|| JC UOIIINIISUOD 10} 0107 ‘Z0 AJBNURS UO |4Hd 03 PUR] SS1JB (3G JO JUSLWIIO)R 3314 Spew pey Jeie(nn Jo JUSWUISACD JY)
*SI9QUISW SB [ZHd JO S9A11RIUISDIAAL UNOY PUR SISqUISL OL31}J0-XS SB JUSWIUISAOE Y3 JO SILIRIDIISS IN0J YILM |12UNOY SULUISA0D) B SBY D-Hd|
‘NOW 10 SuIA] 2y 1apun “(9H-Hdll) JeBeulypue-Hd|| YslIGRISS 03 /007 Ul (Now) SuLpueRISISpUN JO WUNPURICWSW B PaJaiud [dHd Pue 1eJe(ng Jo JUSLIUISA0D 3y

IS9I0N

LEOTB'LLG9  9PO0EL9°V9 | 189°G6°36°6E  61L9°8GLLYV 96£°LE'EE'S VOO TL'EV Iy | LTL'GT99P0°L  GLE'SE‘T8Y 19196°£8°T L6‘P0°19°90°) (dIMD sapnjdu)) sinmypuadxy jejol
905°CL°L1L6G  L6LLT9L 68 | F9T 86°8E°9T 005v0°G8‘¢E €87°07°€0°C 18¥°7807°87 GG#G7°65°68 L0 TL 68°E SIS P 70T [86°66°LE°/8 spung pajeusisaq
LEG‘89°00°9 GG8‘70°L5°S LIV L6°6SEL 6117576 SLLLL0E") TP OP TTEL TLT00°LL6L 8TE€T L6 9v9 ‘v LG8 ¥56°80°€7°61 IsnJ3 ul pjay spuny 333(oud
Spunj usamiaq s}asse paxly Jo uoljedunjig
LE0TBLL'S9  9H0‘0E°L9P9 | 189°G6°B6°6E  6L9°8SLLYY  96CLEEELE  VO6‘TTeY LY | LTLST99°VO‘L  GLE‘SE‘T8‘Y 1919648 L6‘P0 1990 L (p + o) syassy paxi4 |eoL
(saoueApe jeilded sulpnyoul)
£6/°18°C Pr009°v6°1L - - - - PP0'09°v6°1 - L6TTL 16 ) €6.°18° (P) ssauSouq u| YoM jende)
186°GL L¥ 98 8T Y6 LS9 06T Sy Ly 180°8.°S 18G‘PG LG E YOy 9y Lo°LE 881°/1°85°90°1 180°8£°S 8/8°7L°8L°T) L6E TSP v6 1eaf snomald
P8TV6'VLG9 TO0'0L‘TLT9 | 189°G6°86°6E  619°8G°LLY  96E°LE'CE’E  VO6°TTEV Iy | €89°G9°LL°T0°)L  GLE‘GET8Y  0/8°tR‘Sh 881°/1°86°90°) (q + e =) Jeak jualind jejo
6921 9/ 607671 890°L6°20°‘8 978°10°c LELYTE9 LSL8T LYy L LVLEv 0T s 6/8°92°¢ - 9700L°€T‘8 (9) =301 gng
69T L7 9L 60767} 890°15°20°8 97810 LEVPTE9 LSL°8T LY L LPLEr0T‘8 6£8°9T°¢ 970°0L€T‘8 21BMYOS
sjosse paxly sjqisuely|
SIDES'BEYY  €T6LL6STIY | EVIPPL6LE  €6L°9S°VLY  6GTLO0L‘T  IVLV6‘s6‘sE | 9ES°TTIS V6 96¥°80°6LY  0/8°€8°G6 9L LY VE‘86 (e) 12301 gng
L6Ev6°T 8194 €990 (9€0°4¥) SLLVLEL rEP 968 GI8TS I G875 I SIIDLYIA
687 /801 66£°S¥‘9 SPL9L/E Y LLP8LL £08°9%°9 S ES‘ Tl YrS 19°er ) LBO0ET G68°06°C 9gL'0pes‘y S9UNIXYY pUe SuNHUIN
12€°5166 796°€8°8/ €61°€TP0°C 896°96°67°€C 11Z7811sE 0561986 % G6L‘90°€8°C 816°69°7€°¢C 0¥°66°LL VLTOLLL6'S Juawdinba yestpay
LL9V6°6E 80€£°88°0¢ 7€8°86°€7'S 064°£T°9T ovTiLE Yl 78€°6r GE‘S oV Ly vS's 66L°v1°9T 088°2L°G 650‘v¥°GL S juswdinba 951440
££0°91°2€ L£0°91L°TE Yoyl YTriiLL L9reeee lovieeiee uoleneIsu| JUIII)J
0411865y 987°69°LLY €57°08°18°C ¥88°16°cr 69€°88° /€T 6£5°5P°€6°9 6€5SH €69 Alauyoew pue jued
L9801 9LTLL VL ) 78°6E°19° L) 706°19°7¢€ 906°S7°99 898°GLEL LL SFLLL 6L T GE9°09°TE €69°G5°69 060 T s121ndwo)
% LEV‘GR°1B‘T LSO'EL YL 887°86°96°¢ LG8 18T LS0°EL' YL 88F°85°95°¢ sjuawaAoidwl ployases]
746 176895 €/8'67°/8°6S 078°9°€5°S 8€0°91°70°1 78L°0€° 1Sy €69°7LOV 19 €69°7L0V 19 (mo)2q 210U J343y) Buipling pue pue
s}asse paxiy 3)qlsue

TT0T Yalew Lg €707 ‘b€ JeW €70T ‘1€ Jew sjesodsip deak ayy 1oy 70T ‘L 1udy €207 ‘L€ tew sjesodsip Jeak ayj Buninp 7707 ‘) udy

je sy je sy je sy / sjuawisnipy  uotjedasdag je sy je sy / sjusunsnipy suonippy je sy

300]|q 18N uoljesijowe pue uoljedasdap pajejnwnoidy }20)q ssoln uondunsaqg

(. uL Junowy)

s19sse paxld : 9 910N

€207 ‘1€ YoJew papus Jeak syj JoJ SJUSWSIRIS [eldURUL 3Y3 03 SDION

®IpU| Jo UOKIRPUNOS YHESH JHiqNd




Public Health Foundation of India
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023

Note 7 : Cash and bank balances
(A) Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash in hand
Balances with Scheduled banks
- in current accounts
- in savings accounts
Domestic
FCRA
- in deposit accounts with orignal maturity less than 3 months
[refer footnote iii below]

(B) Balance with Scheduled banks in deposit account other than above[refer footnote (i) to
(iii) below]

A+B

(i) Fixed deposits - Disputed funds (Refer note 24)
(if) Fixed deposits® - restricted funds (Refer note 24)
(iii) Fixed deposits - Margin money for Bank Guarantee(Refer note 25(a))

* It includes deposited with the Session Court, Mumbai (CBI Court) amounting to Rs. 25 Crores invested in
Fixed Deposits held in the name of Court.

Note 8 : Loans and advances

(Unsecured and considered good)

Advances recoverable in cash or in kind or for value to be received
Security deposits

Sub-grant advance [Refer note 23 (i)]

TDS recoverable

GST Recoverable

Tax deducted at source - GST

Tax deposited under protest [Refer note 25(b)(i)]

Prepaid expenses

A
Grants, fees and other receivable
Receivable from IPHSH
B
A+B

Note 9 : Other current assets
Interest accrued but not due on fixed deposits (net of TDS) - disputed funds (Refer note 24)

Interest accrued but not due on fixed deposits

Note 10 : Current liabilities

Sundry creditors (Refer note 31)

Sundry creditors (Sub-Grant)

Employee Related Liabilities

Advance received

Fee Received in Advance

Retention money from Capital Creditors
Payable for capital creditors

Statutory liabilities

Tax deducted at source received on disputed FDRs (Refer note 24)
Salary payable*

Other Liabilities

* Since paid during Q1 of FY 2023-24
Note 11 : Provisions

Gratuity [Refer note 29 (A) (if)]
Compensated absences

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

1,430

42,80,900

11,42,78,619

1,430

79,42,944

5,06,25,848

21,29,59,303 12,69,54,306
- 4,57,500
33,15,20,252 18,59,82,028

1,45,32,93,143

1,55,49,45,960

1,45,32,93,143

1,55,49,45,960

1,78,48,13,395

1,74,09,27,988

1,08,00,00,000
37,06,90,412
26,02,731

51,26,069
45,927,377
81,25,154
7,62,54,761
8,34,798
17,26,764
54,91,262
1,13,38,862

1,08,00,00,000
37,06,90,412
15,97,719

1,62,40,060
fh,57,085
6,58,369
6,56,09,275
13,76,597
16,67,545
54,91,262
64,15,025

11,34,90,047

10,41,75,218

9,87,36,671
4,02,06,7127

9,98,85,543

13,89,43,383

9,98,85,543

25,24,33,430

20,40,60,761

12,50,27,651

12,50,27,651

1,44,65,615 24,38,802
13,94,93,266 12,74,66,453
7,41,59,594 5,68,76,578
17,59,035 8,39,072
48,88,780 1,03,16,498
23,76,400 23,76,400
1,18,19,299 1,80,76,754
14,34,066 22,45,631
47,37,546 42,52,018
1,21,84,403 2,03,25,954
1,16,55,391 1,04,95,261
8,45,58,291 8,44,464
81,14,615 59,57,918
21,76,87,420 13,26,06,548
5,35,24,947 6,62,83,908

2,86,06,499°

’Jﬁn\(y\ 3,76,32,973

8,21,3/ 845

~7710,39,16,881

(This space has been intentionally left blank)




Public Health Foundation of India

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023

Note 12 : Program Income :
Designated fund

Project funds held in trust
# To the extent utilised

Note 13 : Interest income

Interest income on savings bank accounts

Interest income on sub grant to NGOs
Interest on income tax refund

Interest income from fixed deposit accounts*

Interest income on investments transferred to Project Funds Held in Trust

and Designated Fund

*Includes interest of Rs. 1,16,55,391 pertaining to fixed deposits held in the

name of CBI court

Note 14 : Other income
Forex Gain
Excess liabilities written back
- Sundry creditors
- Old project balances
Miscellaneous Income

Note 15 : Program expenditure
Salaries & Allowance

Legal and professional charges
Overhead Expense - Indirect Cost
Consultancy Charges

Travel and conveyance

Sub Grant Expense

Conferences and meeting expenses
Project Supplies & Equipments
Scholarship/Fellowship - Exp.
Consumables

Miscellaneous expenses

Printing & Stationary

Project Survey Cost

Honorarium - Guest Faculty
Insurance

Books & Periodicals

Electricity and water charges
Communication expenses
Repairs and maintenance

Rent

Note 16 : Personnel expenses
Salaries and allowances

Contribution to provident and other funds

Less: Recovery of general overheads from projects

As at

March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

1,49,86,656 2,09,68,247
61,76,81,816 54,26,91,533
63,26,68,472 56,36,59,780
54,60,559 46,53,044

. 69,771
1,71,62,090 2,06,13,315
2,26,22,649 2,53,36,130
(47,56,642) (29,27,495)
1,78,66,007 2,24,08,635

3,39,049 .

1,47,51,596 24,14,674
81,85,430 5,18,53,310
20,18,088 22,19,710
2,52,94,163 5,64,87,694
32,40,68,499 29,86,92,858
8,59,47,075 4,94,79,201
5,33,53,643 4,70,06,683
4,91,41,740 5,66,46,789
4,38,04,894 3,05,94,717
94,12,325 1,24,41,979
73,68,474 26,37,868
94,55,202 1,46,44,582
77,94,168 1,02,77,315
28,32,372 39,05,698
8,62,197 28,31,791.92
55,15,982 55,61,312
1,00,42,787 1,23,36,254
9,60,320 8,52,033
28,39,658 17,99,221
25,65,427 10,25,081
5,59,886 2,31,733
24,84,253 21,66,447
75,19,281 78,74,842
61,40,288 26,53,374
63,26,68,471 56,36,59,779
6,60,31,210 12,14,50,854
1,94,13,396 1,84,04,839
8,54,44,606 13,98,55,693
(2,23,81,306) (2,54,71,967)
6,30,63,300__ 11,43,83,726

(This space has been intentionally left blank)
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Public Health Foundation of India

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023

Note 17 : Other expenses
Society sponsored programme expenses
Rent

Legal and professional charges {Also, refer note 30)

Repair and maintenance

Insurance

Communication expenses
Electricity and water charges
Travel and conveyance
Conferences and meeting expenses
Miscellaneous expenses

Less: Recovery of general overheads from projects

Less: Expenses recoverable from IPHSH

Rates and taxes [Refer Note No. 20 (d.)]

Doubtful grants, fees and other receivables written off

Foreign Exchange Loss(Net)

Note 18. Prior period items (included in respective heads)

(a) Prior period income
- Income from training projects
- Recovery from Written-off Debts

(b) Prior period expenses
- Program expenditure

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

7,32,23,290 6,40,08,050
31,11,330 69,52,516
1,94,12,911 1,22,19,546
38,21,544 41,08,775
42,90,086 28,20,585
6,31,536 13,67,412
21,15,667 21,98,964
4,71,071 2,79,359
89,771 1,82,966
3,01,187 2,865,895
10,74,68,393 9,44,24,068

(3,09,59,475)
(4,02,06,712)

(2,15,36,927)

3,63,02,206 7,28,87,141
19,41,432 1,29,18,381
1,07,24,896 2,38,25,997
. 5,54,606
4,89,68,534 11,01,86,125
27,61,616

6,12,509

- 33,74,125

2,98,000 10,620
2,98,000 10,620

(This space has been intentionally left blank)




